

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

FAZLUL SARKAR,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

vs.

COA Case No. 326667

JOHN and/or JANE DOE(S),

Wayne County Circuit Court

Case No. 14-013099-CZ (Gibson, J.)

Defendant(s),

PUBPEER, LLC,

Appellee.

Counsel for Plaintiff–Appellant Sarkar:

Counsel for Appellee PubPeer, LLC:

Nicholas Roumel (P37056)  
Edward A. Macey (P72939)  
Nacht, Roumel, Salvatore, Blanchard, &  
Walker, P.C.  
101 N. Main St., Ste. 555  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
(734) 663-7550  
nroumel@nachtlaw.com

Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Fund of Michigan  
2966 Woodward Ave.  
Detroit, MI 48201  
(313) 578-6824  
dkorobkin@aclumich.org

Counsel for a John Doe Defendant:

Alex Abdo\*  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500  
aabdo@aclu.org

Eugene H. Boyle, Jr. (P42023)  
H. William Burdett, Jr. (P63185)  
Boyle Burdett  
14950 E. Jefferson Ave., Ste. 200  
Grosse Pointe Park, MI 48230  
(313) 344-4000  
burdett@bbdlaw.com

Nicholas J. Jollymore\*  
Jollymore Law Office, P.C.  
One Rincon Hill  
425 First Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 829-8238  
nicholas@jollymorelaw.com

\* admitted pro hac vice by circuit court

---

**PUBPEER’S ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF’S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

RECEIVED by MCOA 4/17/2015 12:10:18 PM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Statement of Jurisdiction. .... 1

II. Introduction. .... 1

III. Counter-statement of substantial harm. .... 5

IV. Counter-statement of questions presented. .... 6

V. Counter-statement of facts. .... 7

VI. Standard of review. .... 8

VII. Argument. .... 9

    1. The circuit court correctly held that this Court’s precedents require it to test the legal sufficiency of Dr. Sarkar’s pleadings before unmasking PubPeer’s commenters. .... 9

        i. The First Amendment limits the compelled identification of anonymous internet speakers. .... 9

        ii. This Court held in both *Cooley* and *Ghanam* that the legal sufficiency of a defamation complaint must be tested before anonymous defendants may be unmasked. .... 9

        iii. The participation of one of the anonymous defendants does not alter the analysis to permit unmasking without testing the sufficiency of Dr. Sarkar’s complaint. .... 11

        iv. A protective order would not protect the anonymous commenters’ First Amendment right to remain anonymous. .... 14

    2. The circuit court correctly held that Dr. Sarkar’s defamation claim is not legally sufficient and that unmasking PubPeer’s commenters would therefore be unconstitutional. .... 15

        i. Dr. Sarkar failed to plead defamation with specificity. .... 17

        ii. The statements Dr. Sarkar complains of are not capable of defamatory meaning as a matter of law. .... 19

    3. The circuit court did not consider Dr. John Krueger’s affidavit, but it would have been required to do so by the First Amendment before unmasking PubPeer’s commenters. .... 28

    4. The circuit court properly recognized that the First Amendment limits the unmasking of anonymous speakers no matter the name of the tort. .... 30

VIII. Conclusion. .... 32

RECEIVED by MCOA 4/17/2015 12:10:18 PM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Beverly Hills Foodland, Inc v United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 655*, 39 F3d 191 (CA8, 1994) ..... 31

*Cabrera v Ekema*, 265 Mich App 402; 695 NW2d 78 (2005)..... 8

*Compuware Corp v Moody’s Investors Servs*, 499 F3d 520 (CA6, 2007) ..... 31

*Ghanam v Does*, 303 Mich App 522; 845 NW2d 128 (2014) ..... passim

*Greenbelt Co-op Publ’g Ass’n, Inc v Bresler*, 398 US 6; 90 S Ct 1537; 26 L Ed 2d 6 (1970) .... 20

*Haase v Schaeffer*, 122 Mich App 301; 332 NW2d 423 (1982)..... 23

*Hodgins v Times Herald Co*, 169 Mich App 245; 425 NW2d 522 (1988)..... 20

*Hustler Magazine, Inc v Falwell*, 485 US 46; 108 S Ct 876; 99 L Ed 2d 41 (1988),..... 31

*Ireland v Edwards*, 230 Mich App 607; 584 NW2d 632 (1998) ..... 20, 31

*Jefferson Co Sch Dist No R-1 v Moody’s Investor Servs*, 175 F3d 848 (CA10 1999) ..... 31

*Lakeshore Community Hospital, Inc v Perry*, 212 Mich App 396; 538 NW2d 24 (1995)..... 30

*Ledl v Quik Pik Food Stores, Inc*, 133 Mich App 583; 349 NW2d 529 (1984) ..... 18

*Locricchio v Evening News Ass’n*, 438 Mich 84; 476 NW2d 112 (1991)..... 19

*McIntyre v Ohio Elections Comm*, 514 US 334; 115 S Ct 1511; 131 L Ed 2d 426 (1995)..... 9

*Moldea v NY Times Co*, 306 US App DC 1; 22 F3d 310 (1994)..... 21

*Nordstrom v Auto-Owners, Inc*, 486 Mich 962; 782 NW2d 779 (2010) ..... 1

*NY Times Co v. Sullivan*, 376 US 254; 84 S Ct 710; 95 ALR 2d 1412 (1964)..... 21

*ONY, Inc v Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc*, 720 F3d 490 (CA 2, 2013) ..... 5, 23

*Ornatek v Nevada State Bank*, 93 Nev 17; 558 P2d 1145 (Nev, 1977)..... 26

*People v Buie*, 491 Mich 294; 817 NW2d 33 (2012) ..... 30

*People v Highland*, 482 Mich 881; 752 NW2d 465 (2008)..... 1

*Royal Palace Homes, Inc v Channel 7 of Detroit, Inc*, 197 Mich App 48; 495 NW2d 392 (1992)..... 17, 18

RECEIVED by MCOA 4/17/2015 12:10:18 PM

<i>Slightam v Kidd</i> , 120 Wis 2d 680; 357 NW2d 564 (Wis App, 1984).....	26
<i>Saad v Am Diabetes Ass’n</i> , Slip Op, No 1:15-cv-10267-TSH, 2015 WL 1000407 (D Mass, March 5, 2015).....	26
<i>Smith v Anonymous Joint Enter</i> , 487 Mich at 102; 793 NW2d 533 (2010) .....	18, 20, 22
<i>Snyder v Phelps</i> , 562 US 443; 131 S Ct 1207; 179 L Ed 2d 172 (2011).....	21
<i>Thomas M Cooley Law Sch v Doe 1</i> , 300 Mich App 245; 833 NW2d 331 (2013) .....	passim
<i>Unelko Corp v Rooney</i> , 912 F2d 1049 (CA9, 1990).....	31
<i>Varrenti v Gannett Co</i> , 33 Misc 3d 405; 929 NYS2d 671 (2011).....	23
<b>Rules &amp; Statutes</b>	
MCR 2.116(C)(8).....	passim
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Jonathan Turley, <i>Registering Publius: The Supreme Court and the Right to Anonymity</i> , 2002 Cato Sup Ct Rev 57, 58 (2002).....	9
